Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A C Wellard & Partners Limited 02467256
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4119 of 2015
(full nama of court)
(&) tnsert full We (a)
name(s) and Alan J Clark Jamie Taylor
address(es) of Carter Clark Begbies Traynor
administrator(s) Recovery House The Old Exchange
15-17 Roebuck Road 234 Southchurch Road
Hainault Business Park Southend-on-Sea
liford, Essex IG6 3TU Essex S81 2EG

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) insert date (b) 23 June 2015 (b) 22 December 2015

L

Joint Admimistrators

Dated 21 January 2016

SATURDAY

i

23/01/2016 #258
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Your ref

Our ref ACW3015/RS
Contact Ryan Sinclair
Telephone 020 8559 5092
Fax 020 8524 1457
Date 21 January 2016

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
To All Known Creditors and Contributories

Dear Sirs

A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited - In Administration
Company Number: 02467256
In the High Court of Justice — Number 4119 of 2015

| refer to previous correspondence regarding our appointment as Joint Administrators,
which was made by the directors of the company under the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002 on 23 June 2015

Our appointment documentation was lodged in the High Court under the case number
detalled above We are now In a position to provide creditors and contributories with
our first six monthly report on the progress of the Administration

As required by the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would advise that the registered office
of the company has been changed to that of Carter Clark, Recovery House 15-17
Roebuck Road, Hamnauit Business Park, llford, Essex IG6 3TU The previous
registered office was that of Thames House, Roman Square, Sitingbourne, Kent
ME10 4BJ

A schedule of statutory information s attached at Appendix 1
Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 23 June 2015 to 22
December 2015 I1s attached at Appendix 2

Asset realisations

Leasehold Land & Property

The Company held a lease for Menzies Road, Dover, CT16 3NJ of which the director
and his father jointly owned the premises The lease was valued by chartered
surveyors, Copping Joyce, to have a value of NIL Therefore the Administrators’ have
surrendered this lease The director 1s due to sell the freehold premises shortly to
discharge the hability to Barclays Bank Plc under his personal guarantee and also
raise capital to purchase the lease on Waldershare

The Company also holds a lease for Waldershare Road, Dover, CT15 5HZ As at 11
December 2015, the value of the outstanding secured loan against the property was
at £67,436 The director expressed an interest in purchasing the lease for this amount
and this has been considered It 1s anticipated that we will surrender the lease the
payment of the sum of £67,436, and the proceeds will be distnbuted to Barclays Bank
to discharge the secured loan The lease has been independently valued with a

¢

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

Recovery House
Hawnault Business Park
13-17 Roebuck Road
Itford

Essex

1G6 3TU

Partners
Gary A Carter
Alan J Clark*

Associates
Alistair Whipps
Philip Gautier
Grant Pegg*

www carterclark co.ut

“Licensed to carry out fnsolvenc
work in the UK by the Institute
Chartered Accountants In Engla
and Wales.




market value of up to £75,000, less costs of conveyancing and agents fees As such,
the adminustrators consider the current offer on par with expectations

Chattel Assets

The Company's chattel assets were valued by independent agents, Gordon Brothers
Europe prior to our Appointment as Joint Administrators These assets included Plant and
Equipment, Office Furmture and motor vehicles and they were valued to have an in situ
market value of £44,000, £1,825 and £39,500 respectively These assets were sold to
Premier Fruits Limited on 09 July 2015 for the sum of £72,500 plus VAT We have receved
this sum in full from the purchaser

Goodwill

Premier Frutts Limited also purchased Goodwill for the sum of £10,000 including VAT on 09
July 2015 This was included within the sale agreement along with the chattel assets The
funds have been received in full

Book Debts

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s sales ledger reflected the sum of
£176,609 88 owing to the Company These book debts are factored with Barclays Bank Pic,
and it has been advised by them that no surplus should be expected

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned motor vehicles with a book value of £14,500 as at the date of our
appointment These vehicles were subject to a finance agreement with Lombard North
Central Plc, and they were owed the sum of £16,954 These vehicles have been returned to
Lombard’s and therefore no realisations are to be forthcoming

Creditors’ claims
Secured Credttor Claims

An examination of the company’s morigage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the company has granted two debentures dated 30 March 2007 and 31 March
2011, both incorporating fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank plc In addition, Barclays
Bank plc also hold a legal charge dated 22 June 2007 over the leasehold property at The
Farm Store, Waldershare Road, Ashley, Dover, Kent

The amount of the creditor's secured clam has been investigated With my solicitors | have
also investigated the validity of the secunty Consideration has also been given to which
assets are covered by the secured creditor’s fixed charges and which are only subject to a
floating charge.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferental clams

Non preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,887,254, which included HM Revenue & Customs
for the sums of £9,304 and £64,361 for VAT and PAYE respectively To date 35 claims in the
sum of £431,022 have been received A further 78 creditors with anticipated claims totalling to
£1,601,306 have yet to submit clams The increase in claims relates to larger claims being
submitted by trade creditors which were not envisaged at the outset

Please contact Ryan Sinclarr of Carter Clark’s office on 0845 686 0100 if you have yet to
submit a claim and wish to do so




Dividend prospects

Barclays Bank plc has the benefit of a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges as
secunty for the debt owed them It 1s expected that they will be paid in full from asset
realisations in the Administration and calls on personal guarantees As such, although this wall
result in Barclays being discharged, the party which settles the secunty by way to guarantee
will then stand in the shoes of the secured creditor for the same balance

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware there are no preferential creditors

| anticipate that there will not be a dividend to unsecured creditors available from known asset
realisations due to the irrecoverability of the Company's debtors This position may change
depending on the future collections and investigation outcomes

Unsecured creditors and S 176A Insolvency Act 1986 (The Prescribed Part)

The provisions of S 176A Insolvency Act 1986, which provides for a percentage of the assets,
realsed to be set aside for the unsecured creditors, In cases where the company gave a
“qualifying floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 The
percentage set aside for the unsecured creditors 1s called the prescribed part The prescribed
part wiil only apply If the floating charges were created after 15 September 2003

A company's net property ts that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying
the lender who holds a floating charge An administrator has to set aside

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
* 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The estimated Statement of Affairs indicates that the net property upon which the prescribed
part will be calculated 1s £94,000 This would lead to a prescnibed part of £21,800 This I1s
however subject to the eventual realisations and the costs of the administration The actual
amount of the prescribed part 1s therefore likely to be lower

If the net property becomes less than £10,000, | have my discretion to disapply the prowvisions
relating to the prescrnbed part if | believe that the costs of distributing the prescribed part
outweigh the benefit

At present and as adwvised earlier, it appears that the fixed charge holder will be paid in full
from the fixed charge realisations relating to the goodwill, bock debts and the leasehold
property and personal guarantees

Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted
prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

We are continuing our investigations in order to establish any rights of action, however these
currently remain confidential to as exposure may compromise any potential recoveries

Within six months of my appointment as administrator, | am required to submit a confidential
report to the Department of Business Innovation & Skills for consideration pursuant to the
Company Director’'s Disqualification Act 1986 | have submiited my report but in this regard,
credtors are asked to note that | cannot comment further on this matter for reasons of
confidentiality imposed upon me by the Act

Pre-Administration Costs

On 2 September 2015 the following pre-appointment costs were approved by general creditors
and secured creditors




Pre-appointment fees charged by the A J Clark and J Taylor (Jjoint admimistrator) of £10,487
and £11,584 respectively

Pre-appointment disbursements incurred by A J Clark (joint administrators) of £159 the
administrator

Pre-appointment costs in respect of ITC Valuers Limited and Gordon Brothers Europe Limited
in the sum of £1,500 and £1,950 respectively together with disbursements of £331 45

Administrator's remuneration and disbursements

On 2 September 2015 the secured and unsecured creditors agreed that the remuneration of
the Administrator be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administration Barclays Bank subsequently provided consent In its capacity as
secured creditor

To the end of the reporting period, as set out in the attached schedule, time costs of
£23,208 50 and £39,088 excluding VAT, have been incurred by Carter Clark and Begbies
Traynor respectively This represents 107 4 hours and 107 2 hours work by ourselves and our
staff which equates to an average hourly rate of £216 09 and £364 63 per hour respectively
for both firms

To date, time costs of £23,714 and £40,228 have been incurred by Carter Clark and Begbies
Traynor respectively This represents 110 1 hours and 110 8 hours of work by ourselves and
our staff, equating to an average hourly rate of £215 39 and £363 07 per hour respectively for
both firms A separate breakdown of these costs Is provided

We have not drawn any amounts to date towards our outstanding post appointment time costs.
The attached receipts and payments account sets out payments 1o date

Category 1 Disbursements Cost Basis Incurred  Drawn
£ £
Advertising 7297 actual 72 97 Nil
Bordereau insurance 23175 actual 23175 Nil
Travel 24 80 actual 24 80 Nil
329 52 329 52 Nil

1 Administration and Planning

+ Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

»  Statutory notifications and advertising

* Preparing documentation required

» Dealing with all routine correspondence

s Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detals on IPS case

management software

» Review and storage

+ Case bordereau

+ (Case planning and administration

* Preparing reports to members and creditors

s Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2. Cashiering
» Maintaining and managing the administrator’s cashbook and bank account

s Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met




3 Creditors
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors
Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software
Reviewing, and adjudicatng on If necessary, proofs of debt received from
creditors

4 Investigations

* Review and storage of books and records

¢ Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

e Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

*» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an administrator

may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets

e Corresponding with main contractors

» Review of contract files to determine work done and sums outstanding

 Laising with agents and meetings with the director regarding vehicles and

machinery
» Corresponding with agents and solicitors

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ together with an
explanatory note which shows Carter Clark’s and Begbies Traynor’s fee policies are available at
the links www canerclark co uk and www begbiestraynor couk Please note that there are
different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 Apnl 2010 and n this case you
should refer to the post-April 2010 version A hard copy of both the Creditors Guide and my
practice’s fee policy can be obtained on request from the address below

Administrator’s expenses

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Copping Joyce Valuer - Property Fixed Fee

MAB Law Solicitors Time costs

Gordon Brothers Europe Ltd ~ Valuer - Assets Fixed Fee + 10% realisations

The legal fees incurred by MAB Law in the sum of £5,003 plus VAT have been paid The
reason for my instructing them was to assist and advise me In respect of the validity of my
appointment together with preparing essential documents which included the sales and
purchase agreement for the sale of the company’s assets

Copping Joyce Chartered Surveyors was paid a fixed fee of £3,000 to value leasehold
properties

Gordon Brothers Europe Limited have incurred fees of £12,331 but have not been paid within
this reporting period The reason for instructing them was to assist the Administrators by
liaising and contacting various Hire Purchase company's regarding their assets together with
llaising with creditors who clamed Reservation of Title

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case




Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Admiristrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In
value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit

Summary

The administration will continue until further fixed charge realsations are recovered and a
distribution to the charge holder has been made which | expect will be concluded shortly Once
this issue has been dealt with the Administration will be finalised and converted to liquidation
as approved Iin the proposals

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Ryan Sinclair of Carter Clark
on 020 8559 5092

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A C Wellard & Partners Limited

s

A J Clark
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
administrators, A.J. Clark and J Taylor, as agents for the Company and without
personal liability.




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company
Company Name A C Wellard & Partners Limited
Trading Name A C Wellard & Partners

Previous Company Name -

Registered Number 02467256

Date of Incorporation 6 February 1980

Nature of Business Wholesale of fruit and vegetables

Trading Addresses Channel House, Channel View Road, Dover, Kent CT17 9TJ

Unit 15 Menzies Road, Whitheld, Dover, Kent CT16 3NJ
The Farm Store, Waldershare Road, Dover, Kent CT15 5HZ
Covent Garden Market

Registered Office Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 - 17 Roebuck Road
lIiford, Essex 1G6 3TU

Formerly

Thames House

Roman Square

Sittingbourne Kent ME10 4BJ

Issued Share Capital 70,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders Matthew Hayes 20,000 Ordinary £1 shares
Chnstopher Hayes 50,000 Ordinary £1 shares
Directors Chnstopher Hayes App 06/02/1990
Matthew Hayes App 01/03/1995
Timothy Hayes App 06/02/1990

Res 31/12/2006

Company Secretary Maureen Hayes App 06/02/1990
Mortgages & Charges Barclays Bank plc
Debenture

Created 30 March 2007




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administrator

Name of Administrators

Date notice of intention to
appoint Administrator
presented to court

Date of appointment of
Administrator

Court reference number
Court in which
Administration proceedings
were brought

Appointment made by

Address

The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the

Barclays Bank plc
Legal Charge

Created 22 June 2007
Barclays Bank plc

Fixed and Floating Charge
Created 31 March 2011

Alan John Clark of Carter Clark
Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor

12 June 2015

23 June 2015

4119 of 2015

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London

Directors

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 - 17 Roebuck Road
|lford, Essex

IG6 3TU

Administration will constitute main proceedings.




A.C. Wellard & Partners Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/06/2015 From 23/06/2015
of Affairs To 22/12/2015 To 2211212015
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Leasehold Land & Property NIL NIL
10,000 00 Goodwill 10,000 00 10,000 00
178,600 88 Book Debts NIL NIL
10,000 00 10,000 Q0
COSTS OF REALISATION
Valuers fees - Copping Joyce 3,000 00 3,000 00
{3,000 00) {3,000 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(219,631 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
14,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
(16,954 00) Lombard North Central Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATICNS
54 500 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
39,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Proceeds under sale agreement 72,500 00 72,500 00
72,500 00 72,500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees & disb - MAB 5,003 00 5,003 00
{5,003 00) (5,003 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,811,134 16) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(64,361 47) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{9,304 05) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(70,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,894,274 80) 74,497 00 74,497 00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 1,000 00
Bank 1 Current 87,397 00
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable 600 00
Vat Payable (14,500 00)
74,497.00
Jamie Taylor

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

PRI R




20 LI 9102 Arenuer ZzZ

P1-10-G1 UOISIDA

L jo | abed

o0 Pow ) seed [0l
[141¥) oovLL'eE oL O 090 ot'eg oL I¥ oLz SINOH (o)
§6 t€2 0s'150's 0Lz 000 004 0s'el ogs S1988Y [C UONES]BOY
16852 00 E9Z E 092l 000 09 e [l 3] Qo b uojes|eay 1088y 60V
96 00 o5 882"t 058 000 or e (o341 000 ferodel 1GaQ LY
00 0Lt 00 c8n 0ot 000 v 000 000 suopeSpseau)
00041 00 088 oov 000 10 4 ooo 000 suopubuseau) oty
L. ¥7AY 05'668'T ogelL oo 0 aL st ozo oo sloypaid
00 05} 00 0E 020 o0z o 000 o0 000 SUONGIISH] PUBPIA]  B1V
00 042 00 SEL 050 000 050 000 Q00 swieg sefojdw3 LIV
[4%: 74 05 LbL'2 a9 51 oo 0151 0zo QEQ SUNE|D IoUPeI) SV
19 951 00 L7 0E0D 0zo 0Lo oo Qoo DSION] '§ BWOISN)  fLY
00 051 00 0% 0zZo 0z g 000 Qo0 000 xg| wopmodioD Oy
¥l 122 00 CeB'rl ¢ 2] oo 09 8% oric oo Butuued ¥ YONRISIURLDY
gL 2ie Q0SSe ¥ oLl 000 ) th: ] as il c00 slesodold Buyeiq 92y
&Z181 05 505 oLe ooo we aged Rl sfujiesy lBnuuy |2V
00 556 00 2k} o¥ o 000 [ 020 020 (vOs ow) sBupee pai/qusN L0V
8E 202 05 06¥ 8 05 8% {101 +] ocle 0151 030 uQENSIUALIPY B0V
(3) ey uns voddng S{UUO[SEOOUY
Apnoy oeBesony (3) 180D ouny wnoH [8j0) g SjuzS|RY 10IU9S IO soBounyy Joupeg UO[OUN 4 ¥JOA JO UO[IEIISSR|D

150d 8po) wafoid
9102/10/1Z 01 S102/90/E¢ Woid
peuun sisuled 2 PIeI9M D ¥ - SLOEMOY

Asewnwng 1509 B w1 6dIS pPajielaq - Asqug awig




10 L1 9102 Aenuer g2

FL-10-51 UISIEA

1 10 | abed

000 PoW(RD 8604 {8101
80 BT 05°80Z'€T or 201 0s0 06 €8 09 0 oLz sInoy @101
S6 ¥EZ 08§ LS0'S 0512 oo 0oz -4~ o0'L SIBRFY O LOfESTIReY
168952 00ERZE 082l 000 09 € 008 001 uoyes|[eoY 1958y 60V
56 002 0588, | 068 000 or € 056 000 Aleaooed 1geq LIy
DO'0OLL 00 085 00F 000 ooy 000 000 suojiebjiseay)
00024 00 089 00 ¥ 000 ok 000 000 suchetnseaul OLY
S6LLL 05'686°'C 0851 0s0 0z sl oza oo sIoypasd
00 051 00 0€ 020 0Z0 000 000 000 SUONNGUISI PUBPIA]  B1Y
00 0L2 00 SEL 050 o00 050 o000 000 RuBty eoAoidwa L1V
2LaLl 05022 095k 000 oL 51 020 0E0 SWiED 0UpeL) GV
25951 00 i¥ 0eo 020 oLo 000 000 8510X3 § RUOISND  ¥IY
00 0§t 00 0E 0Z0 0zo 000 000 000 xo} uopeiodiog ¥OV
ryzez 05 28¥'PL o159 000 [ 1 oLz 05’0 Bujuue g @ UojINS|URLPY
SLEL2 00 558'y 09 2L 000 008 08+ 00 sjesodold Bunpeig 9zv
00 55E 00 2kl ov o 009 0o 0 o0zo 020 (vOs oul} sBuneow pai/uen L0V
8€ 202 05 06F 6 06 av 0o 0T1E L1813 090 UOBLSIUALDY 90V
(3} @19y ue1s woddng sjeuo|ssajoud
AunoH efriany {3) 100 otujy INoH [MOL 9 NunSSSY Jo|usg 18410 salieuey ouyey UO[IUN] WIOM O UOIRIN SSULD

1S0d 8poeg welold
§102/21/22 0J. 5102/90/62 Wwoid
PN S1BuLEd B PIBIIBM D ¥ - SLOEMOY

Arewwng 1509 % awll 6dIS Palielad - Aug awil



T

30

T

00 0 3 S1UP O} UMD S84 (MDY

£9'¥EE 000 00 091 00581 00 O 00042 00 SLE 000 00 S8 9E 80 3 myua Aunoy sBuamay]

00BE0'SE 00 0Z8°¢ 00 Or 00'rS 05 LIB'E 00'FLO'LE 05 BrsIL spB s Aq 1800 MUR [B10L

Z 201 [ x4} or z0 1TL TES 168 spwiB s Aq sinoy o)

10 iv¥ 00 66¥'9 (x4} zo k4] SRS IO 104 [0

000 uomednn
000 XL AR pUY sUoisusd
00 05 000522 05 1] ] By 2 ‘sBupesw
10 Sv¥ 006+Z € €L 2o L2 - sBuneopy]  FePNRAN UAMUM RIS RO

pus sauspuod “{wsefochum Buipnjou)

05 UE 09 ivl'BL zey £0 ¥ 0l £ z0 S SIPAID (R g Bureed Joy o)

L]

000 SAUALILIOD BIOIPRID o .QMH_..EE 1B
| sco62 05 8SE [ £0 L0 20 RIGLIO ‘(soadojdwe Bujpniaur)
6F BLE ooBeL Ll 0L L6 €48 poanoag| swims ssoipesd (& s Bugoeq

000 Buppauy, rop 0L
000 Buipe L Bupaly)

6L LL¥ 00 S91'S vl 90 3] L3 GIMTET JO UOLUSHVOY 10} WO

0o wessw Arad /o011 o VOGUIIOH

LESIY 05 2099 G €L 5B 0% £0[ES 1050 puR sReuisng Auedald
0051E 05 IS} S0 S0 LIORYB{I00 Jqed| EINSEE |0 LORUSTOeY
09 L2l 00058 a8 oy z0 suopetpseau) 10} [10})| A
09 Lik 00 858 0s LA Z0 suoneBpsean pus yID! suopepseau|

TITPR0T 1o PO Tony

| reee 00 9£9'9 (118 8T [13 i (3] ‘129 A2UeAlOSU] My Ylim Sound oy Jog Ao

6L 08E 05 Z1LE 56 [ 6E ¥ siele Jo juelwsles pur Buiedel Laqnmg

0d 0 NS0 8587,
Y0 PvZ 00692 | ZS [T zi Buipuog pua Buojueg P P ———
L BIE 05 69 1 z5 L1 S€ weusuoddy| Aausacsul s s souediso)

[11.774 osTel'e 7] or [ 48 [ X PUR UONRNSIUILDY S5 F 8 J0) W101|
16 BLE 05581 | £g o ¥0 60 LORISIIAIDY Bugueyy

09 BO¥ g9 B yd asuD

J #ul Apney

aboieny

hRiL TR TN

SINeH (M18)

yeddng

umy up

wupy

UIPY 1US

1Buyy 1ssy

_m:_z.

18Uy Jug

1012840

iauney

SR NS

§102/21/22 OL SL0Z/90/Sg Wol4 sishjeuy s1S0D awl]l - WAY G80OVEQ - UOIBNSIUILPY - DHWIT SIBUUEY %} PIBIIBM "DV 6dIS




11

aBeiany

B 158 s

siney |oie] voddng

910¢/L0/lC

unupy sup

01 §+02/90/22 Wol Sishjeuy s1s0D awiy

uwpyY

Ui pY JUg

16Uy 155y

_m:___.

1Bupg Iug 16328410

lsuley

000 J BUP O] UMD $88) (101
LD £9€ 00 0 00 091 00 581 00 0 00 DT 00'5LE 00 0 00 §6€ LE BFY -3 s Qunoy ebessay
00°BZZ'0F 00°0Z6 L 052101 00'rs oS Lure 05 909" 05 619'¢1 spaiB yms Aq w02 el HOL
801 0Z1 59 zo V2L L¥S £ 92 epaib yns Aq sanoy w30l

10 Iy 00 68¥'S ETL [41] 121 RANBW RO 0} WD)

000 uonednn

000 oL Faastl) piie suorsued
00 05t 00 0SEE 09 1] e Ut ‘uopubp) ‘xnn ‘wBupsew
L0 Gvr 00 6¥2 £ £L 20 L sBunsopy|  FEPNRILY UNUM SIEW WO

"SUTRAG TP
pus esvepucdselsod seeko)die Bujpnjou))

09 /€ 09 J¥L'glL zar £0 ¥ol gLt [ 4] SWETS ROV PR (W 5w Gutiweq 1o oL

000 Seuinus coipasy s souspreodeesics
52 662 06 85€ gl £0 L0 Z0 KOO ‘(swakojduse Bupnpuy)
6% 828 00 BBL L1 oy Li86 [ panseg| sutpa SR IR UM Buipeg

00 0 Bupai] 10} o] |

000 Bupeas) Buppey
o8 1Ly 09 00£°9 [3]) EL) e *'s SI085Y O UOIIUS|I98Y Jo} [910|

000 slessn Aved iy LeRL o uoguerad|
10 51F 0O EPL D grk (2] (&) SO[us Jessy pue sseusng Apedalg
0051 0S 451 S0 50 uoqeNa 1gaQl SIS (O UCTESTeY
09 121 000Se [ 3] [4] z0 “SUORESHSMU] J0) FI0.L 4
09 144 04 658 0s gt Zo suomefigseawn pue ¥aao suopsBipeeau)|

TSTPIRI0 T oW oy

¥Z ¥ZE 09 £00'L 912 [xA LF] ¥ LE] 19V Aousatosul my yim dwo) 1o} ei0L
8L 06 05TLLE 56 zl 6% [1] wirey 10 Juolwe]els pue Butioda Aammg

000 GINE0)Y) BEBY)|
Ll LET 05 9E9 | 69 LR [ Buipuog pue Bupueg paesd teeq pue esny TV
£L BLE 05 ¥59 L F4:] Ll St yeunuoddy| Asusaost ey \ia sauRpdwo

OIS

¥0 88T 0T 8LY'T rg or L 90 9T pm v o83 | D) 10} oL

L4262 05 Z0¥ | 69 oF 0 90 60 UOHRASIIMIPY| Bups
06 90F 00 210 | 80 Buuzid ese)[pue vopESRNUPY SR RSB

I mEApney

"RID JjBlS

CINQAY'SE0OVED - uohensSIuIWDY - 8lIWIT SidUUed § PIBIIBM D'V 6d1S




CARTER CLARK ‘O

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY
Carter Clark

AS AT 1 November 2014 Financial Recovery

Introduction

This statement has been prepared In accordance with the guidelines set out in Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9 i1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals The
following information applies to all appointments of partners, associates or staff of Carter Clark to act
as any of the following -

Liguidator, Recewver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or LLP
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supernisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as a Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require that the amount of the fees
payable to the office holder be specified within the Debtor's Proposal Such fees will nevertheless be
fixed to take account of the office holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

SIP 9, revised an 6 Apnl 2010, apples to all appointments held by Insolvency Licence Holders The
purposes of the SIP include the following -

* set out best practice with regard to the observance of the statutory provisions,

¢ set out best practice with regard to the provision of information to those responsible for the
approval of fees to enable them to exercise their nghts under the insolvency legislation,

s set out best practice with regard to the disclosure and drawing of disbursements

SIP's are not to be regarded as definitive statements of the law and no hability attaches to any body or
person involved in the preparation or promulgation of SIP’s However, Insolvency Practitioners are
expected to have regard to SIP's in camrying out their professional work This statement sets out the
policy of Carter Clark in complying with SIP9 and the manner in which information will be disclosed to
creditors

Remuneration of Insolvency Practitioners

As mentioned above, insolvency legisiation was changed on 6 April 2010 for insolvency appointments
commenced from that time in order to allow more fiexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged
to a case This guide explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The basis or
combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a
committee If one 1S appointed by the creditors, failling which the creditors in general meeting, or the
court

Once the basis of the office holders remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each cteditor The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and the time costs incurred It wili also enable the recipient to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn n the period of the report Once hime to challenge the officehclders remuneration for the penod
reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subseqguently be challenged

Under the old tegislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechamsm for insolvency practitioners’ fees to be challenged

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page |1



CARTER CLARK ‘.

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

AS AT 1 November 2014 Finaneral Recovery

Creditors’ guides to fees

SIP9 has several appendices that are creditors' guides to fees in relation to the various appointments
that may be held by an Insolvency Licence Holder Qur website, www.carterclark.co.uk, provides
details of the appropnate creditors’ guide to fees which 1s included in the first notice sent to creditors
Thereafter, the website reference or a link will be repeated with each progress report to creditors Hard
copies are also made avallable to creditors upon request by writing to Carter Clark, Recovery House,
Hainault Business Park, 15-17 Roebuck Road, llford, Essex, 1G6 3TU

Basis of calculating remuneration

Carter Clark will normally seek creditors’ approval for remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis
We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work
that they perform This 1s one of the bases permitted by the statutory provisions Once the basis of
remuneration has been approved, Carter Ciark will be able to draw remuneration from time to time on
account without specific reference to creditors In order to assist creditors in considering whether to
grant this approval, the hourly charge out rates in force at the time authonty 1s sought will be disclosed
at the earliest opportunity

The time spent by Carter Clark's partners, associates and staff working on insolvency appointments 1§
recorded on a time recording system That time 1s recorded in six minute units and 1s analysed
according to work type and tasks undertaken Further details are set out betow

Disclosure of time costs

Since 1996, Carter Clark has routinely disclosed the time spent in reports to creditors The information
has been analysed by category and by staff time, including average hourly rates, together with sums
drawn on account This information 1s reported to creditors in each progress report

SIP9 recommends that tme spent 15 disclosed by reference to a number of standard activities
undertaken by each category of staff The total bime cost relating to each activity will be disclosed
together with the average hourly rate The total ime cost and hours spent will also be disclosed The
SIP sets out the following standard activities and examples of work -

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Adminmistration & Planning Case planning, administrative set up, appointment
notification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting

Investigations Liquidators / Administrators investigation into affairs on an
insolvent company, Company Directors Disqualification Act
report, investigation of antecedent transactions

Realisation of assets Indentifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
claims, debt collection, sale of property, business and
assets

Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, supplier

and employee 1ssues

Creditors Communication with creditors, dealing with creditors claims,
calcutation and payment of dividends

Other Material case specific matters

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 2



CARTER CLARK c

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

AS AT 1 November 2014 Financial Recovery

Our reports disclose total time spent in each category along with an analysis of the time spent by the
office holder and his staff in dealing with the case We also disclose sums drawn on account of
remuneration, together with any payments made to third parties in connection with the case Our
general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to
meet the specific requirements of the case The case team will usually consist of a Partner, Associate
! Manager, Senior and Assistant The exact make up of the team depends upon the size and
complexity of the assignment and on more complex cases several Senjors/Assistanis may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case

Charge out rates

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, our offices holders fees are often
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the tme
the work 15 carned out Rates may be varned from tme to time, and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm's overheads Any changes are at the sole discretion of Carter Clark, and such
changes will be notfied in retrospect with each report to Creditors As at 1 November 2014 the
maximum* rates apphcable, are -

Period From 01/05/10to 01/01/05 to
0111114 31/10/14 30/04/10

£ £ £

Partners (or equivalent) 310-385 300 - 375 250 -290
Managers 270-325 250 - 300 150 - 260
Senior administrators 200 - 250 200 175
Administrators 150 - 190 120-175 90 - 160

* Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence For certain more complex tasks, Carter Clark
may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work to be undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation
in accordance with the Act For further information on the manner in which an office holder's fees may
fixed, please refer to the applicable Creditors’ guide to fees Support staff will also occasionaily charge
therr time when performing a substantial admimistrative task within a case Support staff charge their
time at the lower Administrators rate of £150 per hour

Percentage Basis

The legalisation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets
Where we would like to realise any assets or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide
further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropnate and ask creditors to the
approve the basis

Fixed Fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaimng why we think that this basis 1s approprate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

Any invoices raised by the firm for any work undertaken will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent’s costs

From time to time the office holder will seek the assistance of others to handle insolvency cases Such
expenses are charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed The term Agent
includes solcitors, legal advisors, auctioneers, valuers, accountants, tax adwisors, quantity surveyors,
debt collectors, estate agents and other specialist advisors

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 3



CARTER CLARK ‘0

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

AS AT 1 November 2014 Financial Recovery

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect
of disbursements incurred by office holders in connection with the administration of the estate must be
fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses and disbursements relate to specific expenditure to an independent third party
for which an invoice will normally be payable Examples of such include company searches, postage,
advertising, counier costs, external room hire etc Category 1 expenses and disbursements are
recoverable in fuli without the need for creditor approval

Category 2 expenses and disbursements for which there will be no third party invoice may include
shared or allocated costs Examples of these include statonery, photocopying, faxes, room hire,
storage costs etc Category 2 expenses and disbursements are recoverable in full with the approval of
creditors subject to the basis of the charges being disclosed The basis of these charges 1s set out
below

£
Crdinary correspondence No charge for stationery or postage
Reports and circulars 350 Admunistration Proposals / CVL Notices
250 Voluntary Arrangement Proposals / S88 Notices
150 Other reports and meeting notices
100 Other statutory notices
Roorn hire A charge will be made by reference to comparable commercial facilities
available locally as follows -
200 London
Travel & subsistence At cost to the firm
Storage An associated company, Ildeal Data Limited, may be utlised In
handling storage and transportation for the firm Costs currently are as
follows -
Storage 050 Per box, per week
Collection 2000 Per hour
Listing of documents 150 Per box
Box charges 225 Per box
Transportation costs 150 00 Per load

Provision of Information

Each statutory report made by the office holder containing an account of receipts & payments relevant
to that appointment will generally be accompanied by a Summary of the office holders fees and
expenses In the form suggested by SIP9 Where further information 1s requested, reports will be
provided on receipt of a written request to Carter Clark Carter Clark reserves the night to either refuse
to comply with such request or to insist upon payment of costs by the recipient wherever, in their
professiona! opinion, the request 1s manifestly frivolous or out of proportion to the circumstances

Authorising Body
Alan J Clark 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Prachtioner in the UK under the authonty of the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and holds an enabling bond for the purpose of
receving appoimntments under his icence

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page |4




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firn is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the tme
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of 2 resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilties provided by the firm [t also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relatlon to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

QOFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1S being carred out at the appropnate
leve! There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in
force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS {N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent extemal supplier's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

« Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150} per meeting,

+ Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) s charged
by Archive Facilites {Southend) Limited, an associated company The rates applying as at
the date of tis report are Minimurmn charge of £40 per quarter for up to three boxes, Four to
Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box, over two hundred boxes are
charged at half the aforementioned pnice, (£5 50 per box per quarter} Mileage for collection
of books and records 1s charged at 55p per mile Provision of cardboard box charged at
£2 75 per box Where Archive Faciihes (Southend) Limited are required o physically pack
the books and records, there 1s a mimimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person
required, and at £15 per hour for each hour thereafter All figures stated are net

! Statement of Insolvancy Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 Ihid 1




e In addtion to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are fo be made to cutside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 15 a member,
are also to be charged to the case (subject to approval)

If necessary, the instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the remaining
stock and assets at the proposed company’s trading address

In addition to the services detaled above, t may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, dunng the course of
the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further agpproval,
the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates
for their vanous grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director e275
Assoclate £180
Surveyor £120
Graduate £100
Administration £80
Porters £35

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where
assets are disposed of by way of auction

In addtion to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detaled above for prowiding the
services to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than
freeholdieasehold property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commaercial Limited will
also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer’s premium, equivalent to 15% of the
successful bid  Where any freehold/lleasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons
Commercial Limited will also receve a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's
administration fee, in the sum of £600 It 1s standard auction industry practice for a buyer's
premium and buyers administration fee to be charged. The buyer's premium and buyers
administration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s not paid by the office holder from
the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firn - The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Southend office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff until further notice

Loendon
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315



Assistant Manager 270

Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Tranee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It1s not carred as an overhead

Time 1$ recorded in 6 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division dunng the course
of the case BTG Contentious Insolvency Division 1s a specialist department of the office holder's
firm which provides forensic accounting services The current charge-out rates applying to work
carned out by BTG CID are as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate
(£ per
hour)
Director 395
Sentor Manager 365

Assistant Manager 270




